FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6005904 03/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18200 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE **ELEVATE CARE COUNTRY CLUB HILL COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, IL 60478** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Complaint Investigations: 2490806/IL169276 2491063/IL169586 2490354/IL168715 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations 1 of 2: 300.610a) 300.1210a) 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210d)6) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives

Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care

and dated minutes of the meeting.

of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed

Comprehensive Resident Care Plan. A facility, with the participation of the resident and the resident's guardian or representative, as applicable, must develop and implement a comprehensive care plan for each resident that

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE

03/15/24

40K411

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6005904 03/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18200 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE **ELEVATE CARE COUNTRY CLUB HILL COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, IL 60478** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 includes measurable objectives and timetables to meet the resident's medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial needs that are identified in the resident's comprehensive assessment, which allow the resident to attain or maintain the highest practicable level of independent functioning, and provide for discharge planning to the least restrictive setting based on the resident's care needs. The assessment shall be developed with the active participation of the resident and the resident's guardian or representative, as applicable. (Section 3-202.2a of the Act) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Each direct care-giving staff shall review and be knowledgeable about his or her residents' respective resident care plan. Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis:

All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision

and assistance to prevent accidents.

These Regulations are not met as evidenced by:

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		IL6005904	B. WING		03/05/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE		
ELEVAT	ELEVATE CARE COUNTRY CLUB HILL 18200 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, IL 60478					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
S9999	Continued From page 2		S9999			
	failed to follow thera prevention intervent manual wheelchair within reach. This a (R2, R3) reviewed f wheelchair and fall failure resulted in R wheelchair resulting to be sent to the loc right frontal scalp here. R2 was admitted to diagnosis of muscle acute kidney failure.	the facility on 9/22/23 with a wasting, history of falling, reduced mobility, weakness, is, right artificial hip joint,				
	nurse heard a loud of The nurse witnessenear the foot of his befallen from electric videscription: Resider move his power charabrasion to top of schand. Under mental only. Under predispodocument equipmer root cause documer sitting up in his motowas attempting to meaning too far. On 2/13/24 at 1:17p stated when R2 was had a motorized when	d 1/13/24 documents: The noise in the resident's room. d resident on the right side ped and appeared to have wheelchair. Under resident at stated he was attempting to ir and fell. Under injury calp and laceration to left status oriented to person osing environmental factors at or device. On 1/14/23 fall ats: Resident stated he was prized wheelchair when he ove his chair and fell out after m, V5 (therapy director) participating in therapy. R2 pelchair he had used in the time of therapy the use of the				

Illinois Department of Public Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING.			
		IL6005904	B. WING		03/0	5/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE COUNTRY CI	LUB HILL 18200 SO	DRESS, CITY, S UTH CICERO (CLUB HILL			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	medical concern refunctional ability. Rivequired a mechaniwould contradict the R2 was utilizing and therapy. When there resident's assistant inform the unit supermotorized wheelchard by staff to ensure Richerapy department and was unsure if it discharge from the utilizing a manual with the motorized wheelchair at start of little later, R2 was comat. V17 was unabfall. V17 stated she recombined wheelchair was in the stated she does not going back into the fall. V17 does not refunct use the motorized wheelchair was in the stated she does not use the motorized wheelchair was in the fall. V17 does not refunct use the motorized wheelchair was in the fall. V17 does not refunct use the motorized with the morning. V9 does that R2 could not use it was communicate with refunctional was communicated.	air was not attempted due to lated to cognition and 2 had poor sitting balance and ical lift for transfers which e use of a motorized scooter. In anual wheelchair during the are any changes to a ce devices, therapy would ervisor of the changes. R2's fair should have been removed the did not use it. V5 stated the the did not remove R2's chair that was still in R2's room after trapy. R2 should have been wheelchair. PM, V17(CNA) was the 2 at time of fall on 1/13/24. The late of her shift in common area. A contact the floor in his room on the letto recall any other details of was not sure if R2 fell from the elchair or if the motorized her soom at time of fall. V17 at think she assisted R2 with bed after her shift prior to the elecall anyone saying R2 could the elecal anyone saying R2 could be wheelchair. PM, V9 assistant director of difloor supervisor) stated if it in resident's assistive	S9999	DEPICIENCI		
						The state of the s

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI IDENTIFICATION NU		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
IL6005904	B. WING _		03/05/2024			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18200 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, IL 60478						
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	S ID YFULL PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE COMPLETE THE APPROPRIATE DATE			
R2's therapy notes dated 12/16/23 documder initial assessment wheelchair mowheel fifty feet with two turns- not attem to medical conditions or safety concern wheelchair or scooter used - motorized one hundred fifty feet- not attempted domedical conditions or safety concerns. balance: Patient sits unsupported for the seconds with feet flat on floor and no be support- No; amount assisted needed the edge of bed-moderate assistance; time can sit unsupported- unable seconds. It reason for therapy clinical impressions: upon examination of patient's body regus ystems and structures, patient presens trength impairments, safety awareness balance deficits and muscle disuse and consideration of history, personal factor functional abilities documented in this esummary. Patient requires skilled therate Physical therapy discharge summary documented in this esummary. Patient requires ability to safely prowheelchair one hundred fifty feet with soor touching assistance on level surface discharge required partial to moderate assistance. Under wheelchair mobility to wheelchair manual. R2's hospital record dated 1/13/24 doc CT/computed tomography scan of hear impression: no acute traumatic injury in spine. No acute intracranial hemorrhage right frontal scalp hematoma without uncalvarial fracture. R3 was admitted with the diagnosis with wasting and atrophy, reduce mobility, lacoordination, abnormal posture, weakn hemiplegia affecting left non-dominant	obility: Inpted due s; type of ; wheel ue to Under irty ack o sit at e patient Under Based ions, ts with s deficits, d in rs and evaluation apy. ated obility pel in upervision s. At type of uments d o brain or e. Small inderlying h muscle ack of iess,					

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 05/13/2024 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6005904 03/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18200 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE **ELEVATE CARE COUNTRY CLUB HILL COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, IL 60478** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PRÉFIX PRFFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 5 Minimal data set section C (cognitive status) brief interview for mental status dated 01/30/24 documents a score of fifteen which indicates cognitively intact. Section GG documents: 03- roll left and right - 03 indicated partial/moderate assistance- helper does less than half the effort. Helper lifts, hold or supports truck or limbs but provides less than half the effort. (functional abilities and goals/functional limitation in range of motion) documents: 1 upper/lower extremity - 1 indicates dependent-helper complete all the activities for the resident. On 2/13/24 at 1:28pm, R3 who was assessed to be alert and orient to person, place and time stated, R3 said, V13 (cna) disconnected his call light from the wall. R3 stated, he fell due to reaching for his call light. On 2/13/24 3:04pm, V11 (nurse manager) stated, R3 was reaching for something and had a fall. V11 stated we spoke with V13 about R3's call light not being answered. On 2/13/24 at 3:38pm, V12 (guest relations) stated. R3 who was alert and oriented times three, stated, he R3 fell out of bed attempting to reach the call light. R3 has never made an allegation of falling out the bed before or the inability of reaching the call light. V12 stated, if R3 stated it happened then it did. After speaking with R3, V12 stated, she completed a concern form related to V13 not having the call light within

Illinois Department of Public Health

reach.

Concern/Compliment form dated 1/29/24

call light is within reach when rounding.

document: V12 took the report- R3 was educated on call light use. Staff made aware resident (R3)

R3's care plan initiated 1/26/24 documents: R3 was at risk for fall related to deconditioning and

40K411

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
		IL6005904	B. WING		03/0	5/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELEVATI	E CARE COUNTRY CL	UB HILL	UTH CICER			× .
		COUNTRY	CLUB HILL	_S, IL 60478		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page 6		S9999			
	weakness r/t left hemiplegia, lumbar stenosis, and sciatica. Interventions: Keep call light and desired personal items within reach.					
	residents (R3) room on the floor next to of bed while attemp assisted back to be status: oriented to p Predisposing physic	1/29/24 documents: Alerted to n, resident sitting on buttock bed. Resident stated, I slid out iting to turn over. Resident d with mechanical lift. Mental person, place, and situation. plogical factors: gait imbalance bry. No witnessed found.				
	documents: to assu the facility. At the tir accordance with the be oriented to use t	gram dated 11/28/12 ire the safety of all residents in me of admission and in e plan of care the resident will he nurse call device. The Il be placed within the all times.				
	(B)					
	Statement of Licens 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)1)	sure Violations 2 of 2:				
	Section 300.610 Re	esident Care Policies				
	procedures governi facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisting administrator, the amedical advisory co- of nursing and other policies shall complete.	shall have written policies and ng all services provided by the policies and procedures shall Resident Care Policy ng of at least the dvisory physician or the mmittee, and representatives a services in the facility. The y with the Act and this Part.				

Illinois Department of Public Health

40K411

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6005904 B. WING 03/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **18200 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE ELEVATE CARE COUNTRY CLUB HILL COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, IL 60478** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care The facility shall provide the necessary b) care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: Medications, including oral, rectal, hypodermic, intravenous and intramuscular, shall be properly administered. These Regulations are not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to follow the physician's orders for one resident with a diagnosis of osteoarthritis by not applying a prescribed lidocaine pain patch (local anesthetic) as ordered. This affected one of three residents (R3) reviewed for pain. This failure resulted in R3 complaining and enduring left knee pain with a pain score of ten out of ten for over seven hours (zero equals no pain, five equals moderate pain, and ten equal excruciating pain).

Illinois Department of Public Health

Findings Include:

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6005904 03/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18200 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE ELEVATE CARE COUNTRY CLUB HILL COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, IL 60478 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 8 S9999 R3 brief interview for mental status dated 01/30/24 documents a score of fifteen which indicates cognitively intact. R3's physician order summary start date 2/8/2024 documents: Lidocaine external Patch 4% (lidocaine) -Apply to left knee and low back topically one time a day for mild pain and removed per schedule. Physician progress note dated 2/12/24 documents: R3 has a diagnosis of Osteoarthritis (OA) and left knee arthroscopy. On 2/13/24 at 1:28pm, R3 who was assessed to be alert and orient to person, time and place stated, he did not get his pain patch applied to his left knee this morning. R3 stated, his pain was a 10 out of 10. R3 stated, the pain patch did not come off because it was not applied. R3 was observed in bed while V33 (cna) and V34 (cna) provided ADL/activities of daily living care. R3 was observed without a pain patch on his left knee, no patch was observed stuck to the inside of R3's pajama or on R3's bed pad/sheets. V33 (cna) and V34 (cna) both stated, R3 did not have a pain patch on his left knee nor was the patch on R3's clothing or bed/bedding. V34 said, she provided care to R3 all day. R3 did not have a patch on his left knee this morning. On 2/13/24 3:04pm, V11 (nurse manager) stated, the nurse should have applied R3's pain patch. V11 stated, she expects physician orders to be followed On 2/21/24 at 2:37PM, V32 (nurse), said, she applies R3's pain patch to his lower back and

administration report.

knee every time she works. The administration of

medication administration record on the location

R3's pain patch will be recorded on the

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (2) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6005904	B. WING			C 05/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18200 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE COUNTRY CLUB HILL COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, IL 60478						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Location of Administration documents: V32 (n back -lower, mid/the Pain Management documents: To estate effectively manage adverse physiologic unrelieved pain and management plant	stration report dated 2/13/24 ourse) administered, topically to	S9999				